PROPOSED ORDINANCE 22-39

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of the County of Faulkner, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An Ordinance to create a full-time position in the Faulkner County Circuit Court, 1st Division, and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Faulkner County Circuit Court, 1st Division is responsible for all cases assigned to 1st Division in Faulkner County, Van Buren County, and Searcy County; and

WHEREAS, the Faulkner County Circuit Court 1st Division is in need of a full-time employee dedicated to the administrative needs of the court.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Section 1: One (1) new position is created in the County General Fund (1000), Department 0401,

Circuit Court 1st Division. The salary for this position is \$42,900.00.

Section 2: \$21,120.80 is appropriated to County General Fund (1000), department 0401, Circuit

Court First Division, as follows:

\$14,850.00	1001 – Salaries, F/T
\$ 1,136.03	1006 – Social Security Matching
\$ 2,275.02	1007 – Retirement Matching
\$ 2,512.50	1009 – Health Insurance
\$ 68.40	1010 – Workers' Compensation
\$ 150.00	1011 – Unemployment Compensation
\$ 25.50	1016 – Life Insurance
\$ 103.35	1019 – Dental & Vision

Section 3: This ordinance shall be effective the beginning of the new pay period beginning August 26, 2022.

Approved by the Quorum Court on August 16, 2022.

Attest:	Affirm:
Erica Evans	James Baker
Faulkner County Secretariat	Faulkner County Judge
Faulkner County, Arkansas	Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated: August 16, 2022 Dated: August 16, 2022

This Publication was paid for by
Faulkner County - Quorum Court
County Clerk in the amount of
\$